



\$~5

\* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 574/2022

SIMRAN KANWAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Karan Nagrath, Ms. Niharika  
Nagrath and Mr. Vipul Pankaj  
Sanghi, Advs. (through VC).

versus

ONKAR SINGH MARWAH & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ujas Kumar, Adv. for D-7/  
applicant.

Mr. Pranjit Bhattacharya with Ms.  
Damini Chawla, Advs. for D-2 & 3  
(email: [pranjit365@gmail.com](mailto:pranjit365@gmail.com))

Mr. Varun Sarin, Adv. for D-1  
(Mobile No. 9910160045, E-mails:  
[varun.sarin@sarinpartners.com](mailto:varun.sarin@sarinpartners.com) &  
[kanak.bose14@gmail.com](mailto:kanak.bose14@gmail.com))

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER  
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

**ORDER**

**23.12.2022**

%

**I.A. No. 22168/2022 (u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 5 of the  
Limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of  
delay of 9 days in filing written statement on behalf of  
defendant no.7)**

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IA.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 12.01.2023.
3. Ld. Counsels for parties appearing today accept notice to the captioned IA and submit that they have not received copy of captioned IA from defendant no.7.



4. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.7 has submitted that he has already sent copy of captioned IA through email to Ld. Counsels for both the parties, however, without going into any controversy, he will again provide copy of the captioned IA to Ld. Counsels for both the parties. Let the same be supplied accordingly within three days.
5. Ld. Counsel for parties appearing today submit that they need at least three weeks time for filing reply to the captioned IA. They have further submitted that the main matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 12.01.2023 and the captioned IA may be placed before the Hon'ble Court where they would make their further submissions.
6. At joint request, let the captioned IA be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed in main matter i.e. **12<sup>th</sup> January, 2023.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**DECEMBER 23, 2022/v**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*