



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 574/2022**

SIMRAN KANWAR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Karan Nagrath & Mr. Vipul
Pankaj Sanghi, Adv.

versus

ONKAR SINGH MARWAH & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Joy Basu, Sr. Advocate with Mr.
Varun Sarin, Mr. Kanak Bose, Ms. Aparna Iyer,
Ms. Parul Dutta & Mr. Naman Khatwani,
Advocates for D-1

Ms. Damini Chawla, Adv. for D-2 & D-3.

Mr. Y.P. Narula, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abhey
Narula, Advocate for D-4.

Mr. Ujas Kumar, Adv. for D-7

Mr. Mateen Ahmad & Mr. Kumar Vishwjeet,
Advs. for R-8.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

ORDER

% **12.01.2023**

I.A.17940/2022

1. Learned counsel for the defendant nos. 2 and 3 prays for and is granted three weeks' further time to file reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of three weeks thereafter.

I.A.22168/2022

2. This application is filed by the defendant no.7 seeking condonation of delay of 9 days in filing the written statement. Learned counsel for plaintiff does not oppose the application.



3. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay in filing the written statement is condoned.
4. Written statement is taken on record.
5. The application stands disposed of.

I.A.15123/2022 (under Order XI Rule 1 CPC)

6. Reply has already been filed by the defendant no.8.
7. Learned counsels for the remaining defendants submit that they do not wish to file any reply.

CS(OS) 574/2022 & I.A.15124/2022

8. Renotify, along with all other pending applications, on 14th March, 2023.
9. Interim order to continue.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

JANUARY 12, 2023

ns